respectively in compliance with their respective ir revocable
undertakings given to the Company, in respect of an aggregate of
310,032,000 Offer Shares which have been provisionally allotted to
them pursuant to the terms of the Open Offer.

As the Open Offer is under-subscribed, Ace Solomon and Allied
Luck as the Underwriters are obliged to subscribe for and/or
procure subscribers for the remaining balance of 648,160,143 Offer
Shares in accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement.
Pursuant to the terms under the Underwriting Agreement, Allied
Luck has taken up 309,275,100 Offer Shares (excluding the Offer
Shares to which it is entitled under the Open Offer as a Qualifying
Shareholder) and Ace Solomon has taken up 338,885,043 Offer
Shares.

GOLDBOND GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

GOLDBOND GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
19-12-2003

4

The Open Offer has become unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on 18
December 2003.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
To the best knowledge of the Directors, immediately after completion
of the Open Offer, the shareholding structure of the Company will
be as follows:

Immediately after
completion of

Existing structure  the Open Offer
No. of No. of

Shares %  Shares %

Allied Luck (Note) 37,591,380 11.34 187,956,900 11.34
Allied Luck (as Underwriter) – – 309,275,100 18.66

Allied Luck (sub-total) 37,591,380 11.34 497,232,000 30.00
Canasia 26,740,260 8.07 133,701,300 8.07
Sparkle Power 13,176,360 3.97 65,881,800 3.97
Ace Solomon – – 338,885,043 20.45

Sub-total 77,508,000 23.38 1,035,700,143 62.49
Public shareholders 253,980,000 76.62 621,739,857 37.51

Total 331,488,000 100.00 1,657,440,000 100.00

Note: with respect to its entitlement under the Open Offer

PUBLIC FLOAT
As at the date of this announcement, approximately 37.51% of the
total issued ordinary share capital of the Company are held in public
hands.

CERTIFICATES AND DEALINGS
The certif icates for the Offer Shares are expected to be despatched
on 22 December 2003 to those Qualifying Shareholders who have
accepted and paid for the Offer Shares, at their own risk.

GOLDBOND GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

GOLDBOND GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
19-12-2003

5

MANDATORY GENERAL OFFER
As a result of fulf illing their respective underwriting obligations